
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 24 April 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Owen 

 
Councillors 
 

Lynda Atkins 
David Bartholomew 

Mark Cherry 
Patrick Greene 

 

Bob Johnston 
Stewart Lilly 
James Mills 
Glynis Phillips 

 

Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
John Sanders 

 

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 5 June 2017 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive April 2017 
  
Committee Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare�.. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is 
[...]
connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 (PN3) and to receive 
information arising from them.  

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. i) Installation and use of pipe system and associated pumps to 
transport minerals from the Stonehenge Farm extension area to the 
processing plant at Linch Hill permitted under appeal ref: 
APP/U3100/A/09/2107573; and ii) Variation of conditions attached to 
consent APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 for the extraction of sand and 
gravel with associated processing plant, silt ponds, conveyors and 
ancillary works. Restoration to wetland/reed bed and fishing, 
extraction of basal clay to form hydrological seals and for the 
purpose of restoration on site at Stonehenge Farm, Northmoor, 
Oxfordshire  - Applications MW.0132/16 & MW.0134/16 (Pages 11 - 74) 
 

 Report by the Director for Planning and Place (PN6). 
 
The report provides an update to Members following the presentation of these 
applications to the 27 February 2017 Planning & Regulation. At that meeting the 
Committee were informed of an objection raised by the Environment Agency which 
following officer advice prompted a deferral to a future meeting 
. 
The objections raised by the Environment Agency and subsequent comments from the 
Ecology Officer have been addressed by the applicant within their submission dated 23 
March 2017. We await a formal response from the Environment Agency and Ecology 
Officer. 
 
The two applications, for a new pipeline to move mineral from the permitted 
Stonehenge Farm quarry instead of the permitted conveyor system and for associated 
variations of the conditions attached to the existing quarry permission including 
extending the time for the completion of mineral extraction to 31 December 2023 and 
restoration by 31 December 2024, are recommended for approval subject to conditions 



- 2 - 
 

 

and legal agreements. 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that subject to no over-riding objections being received 
from outstanding consultees that: 
 
(a) Application MW.0132/16 be approved subject to conditions to be 

determined by the Director of Planning and Place including those set out in 
Annex B to this report; and  

 
(b) subject to: 

 
i) a supplemental S. 106 legal agreement to bring forward relevant 

provisions from the existing agreements;  

 
ii) a supplemental routeing agreement linking the proposed 

development to the existing routeing agreement; 

 
that Application MW.0134/16 be approved subject to conditions as on 
existing consent APP/U3100/A/09/2107573, with the amendments to 
conditions, deletion of redundant conditions and additional conditions and 
informatives to be determined by the Director for Planning and Place, in 
accordance with the details set out in Annex C and with any necessary 
updates to the wording of existing conditions to ensure clarity and reflect 
changes to policy since the original permission was issued. 

  
 

7. Relevant Development Plan and other Policies (Pages 75 - 84) 
 

 Paper by the Director of Planning & Place (PN7). 
 
The paper sets out policies in relation to Items 6 and should be regarded as an Annex 
to that report.  
  
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 24 April at 12 midday 
for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 27 February 2017 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 2.55 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor James F. Mills 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor John Sanders 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington & D. Mytton (Directorate for Resources); 
C. Kenneford & D. Periam (Directorate for Planning & 
Place) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 & 7 
8 

M. Case (Directorate for Planning & Place) 
G. Crossley (Directorate for Planning & Place) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

6/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor George Reynolds. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PN3 

7/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Item 6 – B&E Waste Recycling and Transfer Facility, Minster Lovell – Application No. 
MW.0070/16 
 
Councillor Mark Cherry advised that as part of his employment in the building industry 
he had in the past dealt with B&E Skips. However, he did not consider that to be 
significant enough to affect his impartiality and therefore intended to participate in any 
discussion and voting on that item.  
 
 

8/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017 were approved and signed.  
 
 

9/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 

 
Item 

 
Suzi Coyne (Agent) 
 

 
6. B & E Waste Recycling, Minster 
Lovell – Application MW/.0070/16 
 

 
 

10/17 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

• Minute 5/17 – Great Tew Ironstone Quarry – Application MW.0078/15 -The 
permission had now been issued and the enforcement notice withdrawn 

• Additional meeting scheduled for 27 March 2017. 
 
 

11/17 NEW BUILDING IN PLACE OF THE ONE APPROVED UNDER 

PERMISSION NO.: 08/0220/P/CM TO ACCOMMODATE EXISTING WASTE 
PROCESSING OPERATIONS AT B&E WASTE RECYCLING AND 
TRANSFER FACILITY, 115, BRIZE NORTON ROAD, MINSTER LOVELL, 

OXON, OX29 0SQ. - APPLICATION NO. MW.0070/16  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered (PN6) an application for a rectangular building measuring 
25 metres by 27 metres. The building would encompass an existing concreted area, 
currently used for waste processing and link the proposed processing building with 

Page 2



PN3 

small covered lean-to area which in turn would link to the existing shed (3.8 metres 
by 5 metres). The proposed building would accommodate a new processing system. 
 
Mr Case presented the report and notified an amendment to paragraph 4 insofar as 
the whole site covered 0.34 hectares and the building itself 675 metres.  He then 
responded to questions from – 
 
Councillor Bartholomew – planting to the south of the site could be conditioned. 
 
Councillor Cherry – he confirmed the height of the existing shed at 7.2 metres while 
the proposed building would be 8.5 metres. 
 
Councillor Greene – he confirmed that although the original proposal had been 
reduced from a proposed height of 10 metres the applicants had  confirmed that there 
could be no further reduction without compromising the ability to house machinery. 
 
Councillor Purse – he confirmed that the hedge referred to in the ecologist’s report 
was the one proposed to be managed jointly between the applicant and neighbour to 
the north. 
 
Suzi Coyne confirmed that B&E had been operating for over 50 years in the haulage 
business and for the last 20 years in the recycling business.  Currently that operation 
was in the open which was not ideal and would be best under cover.  The 
Environment Agency favoured operations under cover and this proposal would 
achieve that. There would be no increase in throughput or vehicle movements. The 
proposal had been designed to comply with other sites but because of objections it 
had taken some time to reach this final iteration which was the absolute minimum 
height to accommodate machinery. It was proposed that lorries would only tip at the 
western end of the site which although manageable was not ideal. There would be 
substantial health and safety benefits and controls such as noise and the building 
would be sited 65 and 83 metres from neighbouring properties. Although an urban 
area there were many other similar commercial units and she urged the Committee to 
approve the application. 
 
She then responded to questions from – 
 
Councillor Owen – the firm employed 30 staff. 
 
Councillor Johnston – she confirmed the advantages to be gained from keeping 
material dry and confirmed what materials would be picked out.  Plastic would be 
baled separately. 
 
Councillor Phillips – tipping had to be carried out at the western end as there were 
more open views to the south. The proposed building would only be 0.7metres above 
the approved building and even at the new proposed height it would not be possible 
for vehicles to extend fully. 
 
Councillor Mrs Fulljames – the shadow over the neighbouring garden would be no 
greater than would arise from the previously approved building and would be 63 
metres from the edge of the neighbouring property. 

Page 3



PN3 

 
Responding to Councillor Sanders Mr Case could not confirm the height of other 
business units in the area but that there were some substantial units. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Greene, seconded by Councillor Johnston 
and carried by 11 votes to 0 with one abstention) that Application MW.0070/16 
(16/01686/CM) be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Director of 
Planning and Place which included those set out in Annex 2 to the report PN6. 
 
 

12/17 EXTENSION OF QUARRY WITH EXTRACTION OF SAND AND 
LIMESTONE WITH RESTORATION TO AGRICULTURE INCLUDING USING 

EXISTING QUARRY INFRASTRUCTURE AT BOWLING GREEN FARM, 
STANFORD ROAD, FARINGDON, OXON, SN7 8EZ APPLICATION NO.  
MW.0124?16  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee considered (PN7) an application for the extraction of soft sand and 
limestone to the south-east of the existing Bowling Green Quarry extension (Chinham 
Farm). The proposed development would use the existing quarry entrance and 
access off the A417 and cover approximately 40.7 hectares of which 19 hectares will 
be subject to mineral extraction with the remaining 31.7 hectares used for the site 
access, quarry infrastructure (e.g. weighbridge and offices), soil storage and other 
non-operational uses such as landscaping including existing mounding on the 
adjacent workings and will have a phased scheme of eight working phases.  
 
Mr Case presented the report. Responding to a question from Councillor Purse he 
confirmed that the late comments from BBOWT referred to in the addenda sheet had 
been discussed with the county ecologist who had confirmed that the long term 
management would allow sufficient time for hedgerows to establish. It was proposed 
to include the longest hedge as part of the 106 agreement but to condition others 
which would be planted early in the life of the development and although not part of 
the 106 specifically they would have 20 years to establish and benefit from care. 
 
Responding to Councillor Johnston Mr Periam confirmed that only matters that could 
be agreed and seen as necessary could be included in the 106 agreement and 
confirmed there was a test of reasonableness in the NPPF. 
 
Councillor Johnston then moved the rec
[...]
the first planting season following the commencement 
of the development, the hedgerow planting along the northern and eastern 
boundary of the ‘proposed agricultural land’ should be planted in accordance 
with the approved Restoration Scheme plan CHIN001Rev.A.  The hedgerows 
should be maintained and any plants which at any time during the 
development and aftercare period die, were removed or became seriously 
damaged or diseased should be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of a similar size and species. 

 
 

13/17 I) INSTALLATION AND USE OF PIPE SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED PUMPS 
TO TRANSPORT MINERALS FROM THE STONEHENGE FARM 
EXTENSION AREA TO THE PROCESSING PLANT AT LINCH HILL 
PERMITTED UNDER APPEAL REF: APP/U3100/A/09/2107573; AND II) 

VARIATION OF CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO CONSENT 
APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 FOR THE EXTRACTION OF SAND AND 
GRAVEL WITH ASSOCIATED PROCESSING PLANT, SILT PONDS, 
CONVEYORS AND ANCILLARY WORKS. RESTORATION TO 
WETLAND/REED BED AND FISHING, EXTRACTION OF BASAL CLAY TO 
FORM HYDROLOGICAL SEALS AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF 

RESTORATION ON SITE AT STONEHENGE FARM, NORTHMOOR, 
OXFORDSHIRE  - APPLICATIONS MW.0132?16 & MW.0134/16  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee had before it a report which covered two applications, one for a new 
pipeline to move mineral from the permitted Stonehenge Farm quarry instead of the 
permitted conveyor system and the other for associated variations of the conditions 
attached to the existing quarry permission including extending the time for the 
completion of mineral extraction to 31 December 2023 and restoration by 31 
December 2024.  The applications had been brought to committee because the local 
member had objected to the proposed extension of time.  
 

Page 8



PN3 

However a further late objection received from the Environment Agency had 
prompted the applicants to request a deferral of both applications in order for them to 
consider the detail and context of that objection. 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Applications MW.0132/16 & MW.0134/16 be 
deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



PN6 

 

 

For: PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE – 24 APRIL 2017 

By: THE DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 

 

 

Division Affected:           Eynsham 

Contact Officer:              Gemma Crossley                      

Location:                         Land at Stonehenge Farm, Northmoor, OX29 5SY 

Application No: MW.0132/16  16/03854/CM 

MW.0134/16  16/03857/CM 

Applicant: Hanson Quarry Products Europe Ltd 

District Council Area:  West Oxfordshire 

Date Received:  4 November 2016 

Consultation Period:  17 November – 15 December 2016 

Contents: 

• Part 1 – Introduction and Background 

• Part 2 – Update from previous Report dated 27th February 2017 

• Part 3 – Analysis and Conclusions 

Development Proposed: 

Application MW/0132/16 

Installation and use of pipe system and associated pumps to transport minerals 

from the Stonehenge Farm extension area to the processing plant at Linch Hill 

permitted under appeal ref: APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 

Application MW.0134/16 

Variation of conditions attached to consent APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 for the 

extraction of sand and gravel with associated processing plant, silt ponds, 

conveyors and ancillary works. Restoration to wetland/reed bed and fishing, 

extraction of basal clay to form hydrological seals and for the purpose of 

restoration on site 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



PN6 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The report recommends that, subject to no over-riding objections being received 
from outstanding consultees: 

• application MW.0132/16 is approved, subject to conditions to be determined 
by the Director of Planning and Place including those set out in Annex B; and 

• application MW.0134/16 be approved, subject to Deeds of Variation as 
necessary to the S.106 and routeing agreements and to conditions to be 
determined b
[...]
rested newts from any heated water. 
 

25. The Ecology Officer has also had sight of the submission from the applicant 
dated 23 March 2017 and has responded to say that she accepts that any 
effects from water heating and silt contamination will be minimal. 

Park Farm Residential Development 
 
26. As set out above, a representation has been received from JP Planning Ltd, who 
raise concerns on behalf of their Client, with regards to permitted residential 
development at Park Farm.  
 

27. Planning application 15/00320/FUL for fifteen residential properties, was granted 
on 4 December 2015. According to JP Planning, the development commenced in 
August/September 2016 and the first units are due to be completed in June 
2017. 

Objection to the Extension of Time 

28. The developers of Park Farm have raised concern over the extension of time for 
Stonehenge Farm, as proposed under application MW.0134/16. At the time that 
the residential development was permitted, Stonehenge Farm had been granted 
permission on appeal (ref: APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 – dated 8 October 2010), 
with condition 3 requiring the cessation of mineral extraction by 31 July 2021 or 8 
years following commencement of development, with restoration being 
completed by 30 September the following year. As the development was legally 
implemented in September 2013, mineral extraction is currently required to be 
completed by 31 July 2021 with restoration by 30 September 2022. Application 
MW.0134/16 seeks to vary a number of conditions, including condition 3 to 
extend mineral extraction to 31 December 2023 and completion of restoration by 
31December 2024. If permitted, this would extend the life of mineral working by 
2 years 5 months and restoration by 2 years 3 months. 

Page 18



PN6 

 

 
29. JP Planning consider that an extension of 2 years and 5 months would present a 
material increase in the level of harm to the occupiers of the properties currently 
under construction at Park Farm. The
[...]
pproved 
conveyor system, is considered to have some benefits in terms of noise impacts 
and lesser disruption to the use of Standlake Road. It is considered to accord 
with the policies of the Development Plan and with the Development Plan as a 
whole and would be sustainable development on environmental, social and 
economic grounds in accordance with paragraph 7 of the NPPF. 
 

51. Whilst the concern expressed by the Local Member and developers of Park 
Farm, with regard to the proposed extension of time under the Section 73 
application is fully understood, it is not considered that refusal of that application 
on those grounds could be sustained. 
 

52. The objections raised by the Environment Agency and The Ecology Officer in 
relation to flood risk and water quality have been satisfactorily addressed and, 
subject to the conditions recommended by the Environment Agency and Ecology 
Officer, it is not considered that the proposed development would have an 
unacceptable impact upon flood risk or the quality of the water returned to 
Stoneacres Lake. 
 

53. It is therefore considered that planning permission for applications MW.0132/16 
and MW.0134/16 should be granted, subject to conditions and legal agreements 
as set out below. 

Page 22



PN6 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that subject to no over-riding objections being received 
from outstanding consultees that: 
 
(a) Application MW.0132/16 be approved subject to conditions to be 
 determined by the Director of Planning and Place including those set 
 out in Annex B to this report; and  
 
(b) subject to: 

 
i) a supplemental S. 106 legal agreement to bring forward relevant 

provisions from the existing agreements;  

 

ii) a supplemental routeing agreement linking the proposed 

development to the existing routeing agreement; 

 

that Application MW.0134/16 be approved subject to conditions as on 
existing consent APP/U3100/A/09/2107573, with the amendments to 
conditions, deletion of redundant conditions and additional conditions 
and informatives to be determined by the Director for Planning and 
Place, in accordance with the details set out in Annex C and with any 
necessary updates to the wording of existing conditions to ensure 
clarity and reflect changes to policy since the original permission was 
issued. 

 
 

SUSAN HALLIWELL 
Director for Planning and Place 

 
April 2017 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



PN6 
 

 

For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 27 FEBRUARY 2017 

By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE 

 

Division Affected:           Northmoor  

Contact Officer:              Gemma Crossley                      

Location:                         Land at Stonehenge Farm, Northmoor, OX29 5SY 

Application No: MW.0132/16  16/03854/CM 

MW.0134/16  16/03857/CM 

Applicant: Hanson Quarry Products Europe Ltd 

District Council Area:  West Oxfordshire 

Date Received:  4 November 2016 

Consultation Period:  17 November – 15 December 2016 

Contents: 

• Part 1 – Facts and Background 

• Part 2 – Other Viewpoints 

• Part 3 – Relevant Planning Documents 

• Part 4 – Analysis and Conclusions 

Development Proposed: 

Application MW/0132/16 

Installation and use of pipe system and associated pumps to transport minerals 

from the Stonehenge Farm extension area to the processing plant at Linch Hill 

permitted under appeal ref: APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 

Application MW.0134/16 

Variation of conditions attached to consent APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 for the 

extraction of sand and gravel with associated processing plant, silt ponds, 

conveyors and ancillary works. Restoration to wetland/reed bed and fishing, 

extraction of basal clay to form hydrological seals and for the purpose of 

restoration on site 

Page 25



PN6 
 

 

Recommendation 

The report recommends that subject to no over-riding objections being received from 
outstanding consultees applications MW.0132/16 subject to conditions
[...]

RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that subject to no over-riding objections being received 
from outstanding consultees that: 
 
(a) Application MW.0132/16 be approved subject to conditions to be 
 determined by the Director of Planning and Place including those set 
 out in Annex 2 to this report; and  
 
(b) Application MW.0134/16 be approved subject to: 

 
i) A supplemental S106 legal agreement to bring forward relevant 

provisions from the existing agreements. 
 
ii) A supplemental routeing agreement linking the proposed 

development to the existing routeing agreement. 
 
iii) Conditions as on existing consent APP/U3100/A/09/2107573, with 

the amendments to conditions, deletion of redundant conditions 
and additional conditions and informatives to be determined by the 
Director for Planning and Place, in accordance with the details set 
out in Annex 3 and with any necessary updates to the wording of 
existing conditions to ensure clarity and reflect changes to policy 
since the original permission was issued. 

 
SUSAN HALLIWELL 
Director for Planning and Place 

 
February 2017

Page 52



PN6 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 53



PN6 
 

 

Page 54



PN6 
 

 

Annex 2: Proposed Conditions – MW. 0132/16 
 

i. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
particulars of the development, plans and specifications contained in the 
application except as modified by conditions of this permission.  

ii. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
The date of commencement of development shall be notified to the planning 
authority within 7 days of commencement.  

iii. The development shall not be carried out other than in association with the 
development permitted by planning permission no. MW.0134/16. 

iv. The development shall cease and the pipelines and all associated pumps, 
plant and machinery shall be removed and the site shal
[...]
esult 

in excessive levels of light; 
ii)  the elevations of buildings, particularly roofs, are designed to limit light spill; 
iii) the proposal would not have a detrimental effect on local amenity, character of 

a settlement or wider countryside, intrinsically dark landscapes or nature 
conservation. 

 
 

Page 82



PN7 
 

Noise 
 
Housing and other noise sensitive development should not take place in areas where 
the occupants would experience significant noise disturbance from existing or 
proposed development. 
 
New development should not take place in areas where it would cause unacceptable 
nuisance to the occupants of nearby land and buildings from noise or disturbance. 
 
Water resources 
 
Proposals for development will only be acceptable provided there is no adverse 
impact on water bodies and groundwater resources, in terms of their quantity, quality 
and important ecological features. 
 
Waste 
 
Planning permission will be granted for appropriately located development that 
makes provision for the management and treatment of waste and recycling, in 
accordance with the Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste Strategy and local waste 
management strategy. 
 
 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 i) Installation and use of pipe system and associated pumps to transport minerals from the Stonehenge Farm extension area to the processing plant at Linch Hill permitted under appeal ref: APP/U3100/A/09/2107573; and ii) Variation of conditions attached to consent APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 for the extraction of sand and gravel with associated processing plant, silt ponds, conveyors and ancillary works. Restoration to wetland/reed bed and fishing, extraction of basal clay to form hydrological seals and for the purpose of restoration on site at Stonehenge Farm, Northmoor, Oxfordshire  - Applications MW.0132/16 & MW.0134/16
	PN_APR2417R03 - Stonehenge Farm Annex A
	PN_APR2417R04 - Stonehenge Farm Annexes B & C

	7 Relevant

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 24 April 2017 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.46 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor John Sanders 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Charles Mathew (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington and D. Mytton (Directorate for 
Resources); C. Kenneford, D. Periam and G. Crossley 
(Directorate for Planning and Place) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

14/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor James Mills 

 
- 
 



PN3 

 
 

15/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were approved and signed 
subject to adding Councillor Patrick Greene to the attendance list. 
 

16/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
 

 
Speakers 

 
Item 

 

 
Phillip Duncan (Agent) 
County Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

 
6 – Stonehenge Farm, Northmoor – 
Applications MW.0132/16 & 
MW.0134/16 
 

 
 

17/17 I) INSTALLATION AND USE OF PIPE SYSTEM AND ASSOCIATED PUMPS 
TO TRANSPORT MINERALS FROM THE STONEHENGE FARM 
EXTENSION AREA TO THE PROCESSING PLANT AT LINCH HILL 
PERMITTED UNDER APPEAL REF: APP/U3100/A/09/2107573; AND II) 
VARIATION OF CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO CONSENT 
APP/U3100/A/09/2107573 FOR THE EXTRACTION OF SAND AND 
GRAVEL WITH ASSOCIATED PROCESSING PLANT, SILT PONDS, 
CONVEYORS AND ANCILLARY WORKS. RESTORATION TO 
WETLAND/REED BED AND FISHING, EXTRACTION OF BASAL CLAY TO 
FORM HYDROLOGICAL SEALS AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
RESTORATION ON SITE AT STONEHENGE FARM, NORTHMOOR, 
OXFORDSHIRE  - APPLICATIONS MW.0132/16 & MW.0134/16  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
On 27 February 2017 the Planning & Regulation Committee deferred these 
applications in the light of an objection raised by the Environment Agency. That 
objection along with subsequent comments from the county’s Ecology Officer having 
been addressed by the applicant within their submission dated 23 March 2017 the 
Committee were now reconsidering both applications for a new pipeline to move 
mineral from the permitted Stonehenge Farm quarry instead of the permitted 
conveyor system and for associated variations of the conditions attached to the 
existing quarry permission including extending the time for the completion of mineral 
extraction to 31 December 2023 and restoration by 31 December 2024. 
 
Presenting the report Mrs Crossley confirmed that the applicants had confirmed that 
they were unwilling to alter the phasing sequence in response to concerns expressed 
by the owner of the Park Farm development.  She then responded to questions from: 
 



PN3 

Councillor Greene –rights of way would be raised where the pipeline crossed and 
plans had been conditioned to that effect. 
 
Councillor Purse – the pipeline would be raised and supported on sleepers to aid 
movement of animals. 
 
Councillor Sanders – material would vary in size and would not be treated prior to 
transportation. 
 
Councillor Phillips – she was able to confirm that there was an audit trail for the 
discussions regarding removal of the EA objection. 
 
Councillor Bartholomew – the County Council had no authority to change the phasing 
sequence. That application had already been approved and the applicant was 
working in accordance with the terms of that permission. There were conditions in 
place relating to environmental controls ie noise and proposals for provision of good 
mature screening. 
 
Mr Duncan confirmed that responses to a full public consultation including a well-
attended public meeting had been very positive. He felt the applicants had 
adequately addressed the request to amend the phasing scheme and that the 
scheme as now proposed represented the most effective way forward with 
allowances made for a 250 meter gap. The expected lifespan of the sleepers meant 
that they would likely outlive the length of the time the pipeline would be in situ. They 
would be removed when finished. With regard to material particle size screening 
would remove particles over 40ml and clay and anything below that down to micron 
size would be transported. 
 
He then responded to questions from: 
 
Councillor Sanders – there had been considerable improvements in  pipeline 
technology and so confidence in the system was high. The manufacturers also 
guaranteed performance. 
 
Councillor Lily – the existing noise limit for the pump was set at 51. 
 
Councillor Mathew then addressed the Committee. He reminded members that 
Northmoor residents had been blighted for 40 plus years. This would now increase 
that to 50 plus years with flooding issues likely to be exacerbated through increased 
digging. That was unacceptable.  He accepted that a pipe represented a better option 
than a conveyor but questioned why a bigger pipe was not being installed in order to 
reduce working time which he understood was feasible but more costly. He asked the 
Committee to consider deferral to address issues including flooding and to allow for 
costings for provision of a bigger pipeline and for conditions to state a clear timeline 
for completion and restoration. 
 
Responding to Councillor Sanders he considered that Northmoor residents were 
entitled to know exact details regarding timetable for work and restoration. 
 



PN3 

Mrs Crossley confirmed that the timeline for the application had been conditioned 
under condition (iv) of Application MW.0132/16. 
 
Mr Periam confirmed that enforcement action could be taken if the applicants failed to 
comply but the Committee needed to consider the material matter currently in front of 
it. 
 
Mr Mytton added that as the permission had been implemented there could be no 
requirement for the applicants to do anything other than comply with the finishing 
date.  
 
Mrs Crossley added that the County enforcement team would be monitoring the site. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Cherry, seconded by Councillor Johnston 
and carried unanimously) that subject to no over-riding objections being received 
from outstanding consultees that: 
 
(a) Application MW.0132/16 be approved subject to conditions to be determined 

by the Director of Planning and Place including those set out in Annex B to the 
report PN6; and  

 
(b) subject to: 

 
i) a supplemental S.106 legal agreement to bring forward relevant 

provisions from the existing agreements;  
 

ii) a supplemental routeing agreement linking the proposed development 
to the existing routeing agreement; 

 
that Application MW.0134/16 be approved subject to conditions as on existing 
consent APP/U3100/A/09/2107573, with the amendments to conditions, 
deletion of redundant conditions and additional conditions and informatives to 
be determined by the Director for Planning and Place, in accordance with the 
details set out in Annex C to the report PN6 and with any necessary updates 
to the wording of existing conditions to ensure clarity and reflect changes to 
policy since the original permission had been issued. 

 
 
Chairman …………………………………………  
 
Date of signing………………………………….. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


